

Spl Case No. 07 of 2016 (Reg. No. 135 of 2016)
CNR: WBDJ010000122016
State Vs Santosh Prasad
(Pradhan Nagar P.S Case No. 37/16 dated 23.01.2016)

Order No. 58 Dated: 16.06.2025:

Record is put up today by petition.

Accused Santosh Prasad appeared by filing surrender petition and photo copy of I.D Card. He wants to surrender before this Court.

Record shows that charge sheet submitted against him u/s 136(1) of Electricity Act.

Accused Santosh Prasad is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till **28.07.2025**.

Recall W/A.

Ld. Lawyer appearing for accused submitted that charge sheet has been submitted, accused ready to face trial, there is no chance of absconding or tampering with evidences and as per direction of Hon'ble Court accused surrender today and prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P under Electricity Act prays for necessary order.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record. It appears that WA was issued against accused by order dated 16.12.2024 and proceeding u/s 446 of CrP.C was started against surety, bail bond of accused has already been sent to Ld. CJM, Darjeeling to initiate proceeding u/s 446 of Cr.P.C. Considering under taking of Ld. Defence Counsel for not to misuse bail in future prayer for bail of accused is considered and allowed.

The accused Santosh Prasad may be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 1,000/- with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Darjeeling i.d. to J/C.

Thus, the bail application is disposed of accordingly.

Fix **28.07.2025** for appearance of accused Santosh Prasad and evidence of CSW No. 3 and 4.

Issue summons to the witnesses.

I/C, Pradhan Nagar P.S is directed to serve summons to the witnesses and sent return of service to this Court on or before **27.07.2025**.

I/C, Pradhan Nagar P.S is further directed to produce seized alamats of this case on the above dates fixed for evidence.

Copy of this order along with summons be sent to I/C, Pradhan Nagar P.S for compliance.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Darjeeling for information.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under Electricity Act, Darjeeling.